
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

22 November 2017

Overview and Scrutiny Management Board

A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board will be held on Thursday, 
30 November 2017 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County Offices, 
Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached 
Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board (11 Members of 
the Council and 4 Added Members)

Councillors R B Parker (Chairman), L A Cawrey (Vice-Chairman), T Bridges, 
Mrs J Brockway, M Brookes, R L Foulkes, C S Macey, C E H Marfleet, 
Mrs A M Newton, N H Pepper and E W Strengiel

Added Members

Church Representatives: Mr S C Rudman and Reverend P A Johnson

Parent Governor Representatives: Mrs P J Barnett and Dr E van der Zee

Public Document Pack





OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD AGENDA
THURSDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2017

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members 

2 Declarations of Members' Interests 

3 Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board meeting held on 26 October 2017 

5 - 14

4 Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillor for 
Resources and Communications and Chief Officers 

5 Consideration of Call-Ins 
(An opportunity for the Board to consider Councillor Call-Ins, 
should any have been received)

6 Consideration of Councillor Calls for Action 
(An opportunity for the Board to consider Councillor Calls for 
Action, should any have been received)

7 2017/18 Council Business Plan Quarter 2 
(To receive a report by Jasmine Sodhi (Performance and 
Equalities Manager) which invites the Board to consider a report 
on the 2017/18 Council Business Plan Quarter 2 prior to it being 
considered by the Executive on 5 December 2017)

15 - 28

8 Property Service Contract Update 
(To receive a report by Kevin Kendall (County Property Officer) 
which provides an update on the performance of the Property 
Services Contract with VINCI Facilities Partnership Limited 
(VFPL) at the end of the second year of the contract)

29 - 38

9 Scrutiny Committee Work Programmes 
(To receive a report which sets out the work programmes of the 
Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee and the 
Health Scrutiny Committee for Lincolnshire in accordance with 
the Board's agreed programme)

39 - 50

10 Scrutiny Panels - Approval of Terms of Reference of Scrutiny 
Reviews 
(To receive a report by Simon Evans (Health Scrutiny Officer) 
which invites the Board to endorse the terms of reference and 
review completion dates of the two scrutiny reviews currently 
being undertaken – "Future IT Provision to Support Council 
Working Practices (Scrutiny Panel A)"; and "Impact of the Part 
Night Street Lighting Policy (Scrutiny Panel B)")

51 - 56

11 Future Scrutiny Reviews 
(An item which provides the Board with the opportunity to discuss 
potential topics for future scrutiny reviews)

Verbal 
Report



12 Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Work Programme 
(To receive a report to enable the Board to consider and 
comment on the content of its work programme for the coming 
year to ensure that scrutiny activity is focussed where it can be of 
greatest benefit)

57 - 76

13 Information Item 

13a  Treasury Management Update 2017/18 - Quarter 2 
Update Report to 30 September 2017 
(To receive an information report by Karen Tonge 
(Treasury Manager) which provides the Board with 
information on Treasury Management Performance, for 
Quarter 2, and compares this activity to the Treasury 
Management Strategy for 2017/18.  The report also 
details any issues arising in treasury management during 
this period)

77 - 102

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Andrea Brown

Direct Dial 01522 553787

E Mail Address andrea.brown@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT BOARD

26 OCTOBER 2017

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR R B PARKER (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors L A Cawrey (Vice-Chairman), T Bridges, Mrs J Brockway, R L Foulkes, 
C S Macey, C E H Marfleet, N H Pepper and E W Strengiel

Added Members

Church Representatives: Mr S C Rudman

Parent Governor Representatives: 

Councillors: C J T H Brewis, R D Butroid, D McNally, P A Skinner, M A Whittington 
and B Young attended the meeting as observers

Officers in attendance:-

Arnd Hobohm (Corporate Services Support Contract Manager), (Paul Briddock 
(Partnership Director for SERCO), David Coleman (Chief Legal Officer), Claire 
Machej (Head of Finance (Corporate)), Sophie Reeve (Chief Commercial Officer), 
Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), Fiona Thompson (Service Manager - People), Nigel 
West (Head of Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer), Richard Wills 
(Executive Director, Environment and Economy), Catherine Wilman (Democratic 
Services Officer)

37    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies were received from Councillor M Brookes and Added Member
Mrs P Barnett (Parent Governor Representative).

38    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

No interests were declared.

39    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 SEPTEMBER 2017

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 September 2017 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD
26 OCTOBER 2017

40    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR 
FOR RESOURCES AND COMMUNICATIONS AND CHIEF OFFICERS

No announcements were made.

41    CONSIDERATION OF CALL-INS

No Call-Ins had been received.

42    CONSIDERATION OF COUNCILLOR CALLS 
[...]
or Quarter 2 against 
the Council Business Plan. 

1. Background

The Executive will consider a report on the 2017/18 Council Business Plan Quarter 
2 performance at its meeting on 5 December 2017. The full report to the Executive 
is attached at Appendix 1 to this report.

There are a small number of measures that fall within the remit of this Board. All of 
those measures where it is appropriate to compare with a target achieved the 
target in Quarter 2. All of the measures that fall within the remit of this Board can 
be viewed here. 

When considering this report, OSMB may wish to pay particular attention to 
updates from the Chairman of each scrutiny committee on any points they wish to 
bring to the attention of OSMB including the following:

 Plans to amend targets and measures which are no longer appropriate (E.g. 
Flood risk management; Carers who receive a direct payment; Carers 
supported to delay the care and support for the person they care for; 
Household Waste Recycling) 

 All of the measures detailed that did not achieve the target in Q2 also did 
not achieve the and Q1 with the exception of '16-17 year old Looked After 
Children participating in learning' (where performance is expected to 
improve) and 'Health and Social Care staff trained in Making Every Contact 
Count (MECC)' (where the annual target is expected to be achieved).

Page 15

Agenda Item 7

http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-Landing-page.aspx
http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-Landing-page.aspx


 Measures which are outside of the direct responsibility of the County 
Council e.g.  reduction in drugs and alcohol misuse, alcohol fuelled violence 
and anti-social behaviour, domestic abuse, reoffending and the partnership 
working taking place to improve the outcome;

 Alternative local measures in place of or in addition to measures where 
there is a considerable lag in reporting e.g. Lincolnshire CO2 reductions, 
permanent exclusions and timeframes for reporting.  

2. Conclusi
[...]
 26 October 2017
	7 2017/18 Council Business Plan Quarter 2
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 1A
	Appendix 1B

	8 Property Service Contract Update
	Appendix 1

	9 Scrutiny Committee Work Programmes
	10 Scrutiny Panels - Approval of Terms of Reference of Scrutiny Reviews
	12 Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Work Programme
	13a Treasury Management Update 2017/18 - Quarter 2 Update Report to 30 September 2017
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT BOARD

30 NOVEMBER 2017

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR R B PARKER (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors L A Cawrey (Vice-Chairman), T Bridges, Mrs J Brockway, M Brookes, 
R L Foulkes, C S Macey, Mrs A M Newton, E W Strengiel and A N Stokes

Added Members

Church Representatives: Reverend P A Johnson

Parent Governor Representatives: Mrs P J Barnett and Dr E van der Zee

Councillor M A Whittington attended the meeting as an observer

Officers in attendance:-

Andrea Brown (Democratic Services Officer), Simon Evans (Health Scrutiny Officer), 
Brian Goodwin (Contract Manager), Kevin Kendall (County Property Officer), Pete 
Moore (Executive Director, Finance and Public Protection), Jasmine Sodhi 
(Performance and Equalities Manager), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), Nigel West 
(Head of Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer) and Richard Wills 
(Executive Director, Environment and Economy)

50    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C E H Marfleet, N H Pepper 
and Added Member Mr S C Rudman.  

It was reported that, under the Local Government (Committee and Political Groups) 
Regulations 1990, Councillor A Stokes had been appointed as replacement member 
for Councillor N H Pepper for this meeting only.

51    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

No declarations of Members' interests were received at this point of the proceedings.

52    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT BOARD MEETING HELD ON 26 OCTOBER 2017

The Head of Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer advised the Board of 
some amendments which had been highlighted since the papers had been published 
and requested the Board's agreement of these changes:-



2
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD
30 NOVEMBER 2017

 Minute No. 37 – Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members

Apologies for absence had been omitted from the minutes for Councillor Mrs A 
M Newton;

 Minute No. 37 – Overview and Scrutiny Work Programmes

o Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee – amend the first sentence 
to read "The Chairman of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny 
Committee, Councillor A Bridges, reported that, since the election, the 
Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee had dealt with a busy 
schedule, covering many high profile projects across the county.";

o Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee – amend the first 
sentence to read "The Chairman of the Flood and Water Management 
Scrutiny Committee, Councillor D McNally, updated the Board on the work 
of the Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee, which met 
quarterly."; and 

o Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee – amend the first sentence to 
read "The Vice-Chairman of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny 
Committee, Councillor C J T H Brewis, reported that he and the Chairman 
had been engaged in site visits."

Mr E van der Zee noted that Bishop Burton College had been referred to, under the 
Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee section of Minute No. 47 (Overview 
and Scrutiny Work Programmes), as Bishop Boston College and asked that this also 
be amended.

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 October 2017, with the 
amendments noted above, be agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

53    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR 
FOR RESOURCES AND COMMUNICATIONS AND CHIEF OFFICERS

The Chairman announced that he had attended the meeting of the Executive on 7 
November 2017 and had reflected the views of the Board in relation to the ESPO 
Contract.

Members of the Board were urged to attend the Budget Workshops as this was an 
important area for councillors to consider.  Two sessions had been arranged, the first 
on 4 December 2017 and the second on 6 December 2017. 

There were no announcements by the Executive Support Councillor for Resources 
and Communications or Chief Officers.



3
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD

30 NOVEMBER 2017

54    CONSIDERATION OF CALL-INS

No Call-Ins had been received.

55    CONSIDERATION OF COUNCILLOR CALLS FOR ACTION

No Councillor Calls for Action had been received.

56    2017/18 COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN QUARTER 2

Consideration was given to a report by Jasmine Sodhi (Performance and Equalities 
Manager) which invited the Board to consider the 2017/18 Council Business Plan 
performance data for Quarter 2 which would be presented to the Executive at its 
meeting on 5 December 2017.

The report highlighted the following areas which provided an update from the 
Chairman of each scrutiny committee on elements thought to be of relevance to the 
Board:-

 Plans to amend targets and measures no longer appropriate, i.e. flood risk 
management; carers receiving direct payments; carers supported to delay the 
care and support for the person cared for; and Household Waste Recycling;

 All measures detailed which did not achieve the target in Quarter 2 also did 
not achieve the target at Quarter 1 with the exception of '16-17 year old 
Looked After Children participating in Learning' (where performance was 
expected to improve) and 'Health and Social Care staff trained in making 
Every Contact Count (MECC)' (where the annual target was expected to be 
achieved);

 Measures outside of the direct responsibility of the County Council, e.g. 
reduction in drug and alcohol misuse, alcohol fuelled violence and anti-social 
behaviour, domestic abuse, reoffending and the partnership working taking 
place to improve the outcome; and

 Alternative local measures in place of or in addition to measures where there 
was a considerable lag in reporting, e.g. Lincolnshire CO2 reductions, 
permanent exclusions and timeframes for reporting.

The Board noted that:-

 9 of the 14 Commissioning Strategies reported in Quarter 2 performed well 
and achieved target.  These included:-

o Adult Frailty, Long Term Conditions and Physical Disability;
o Children are safe and healthy;
o Community resilience and assets;
o How we effectively target our resources (combination of three 

commissioning strategies);
o Safeguarding adults;
o Specialist adult services; and
o Sustaining and growing business and economy;



4
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD
30 NOVEMBER 2017

 5 of the 14 Commissioning Strategies reported in Quarter 2 had mixed 
performance and some measured were not achieved.  These included:-

o Carers;
o Protecting the public;
o Protecting and sustaining the environment;
o Readiness for Adult Life; and
o Wellbeing.

It was also noted that Appendix 1A provided a summary of the measures which did 
not achieve the target in Q2 and that all of the measures detailed had not achieved 
the target in Q1 and Q2 with the exception of '16-17 year old Looked After Children 
participating in learning' (where performance was expected to improve) and 'Health 
and Social Care staff trained in Making Every Contact Count (MECC)' (where the 
annual target was expected to be achieved). 

The Board was content with the suggested changes at Appendix 1B to improve the 
Infographics to demonstrate the cumulative measure in addition to the quarterly 
figures.

The Chairman explained that, as Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board, he was required to provide a report to the Executive which 
reflected the discussions had in relation to this item.

During discussion, the following points were noted:-

Adult Care & Community Wellbeing

 The Health Scrutiny Officer was invited to join the meeting to provide feedback 
in relation to performance of 'Carers Services' following a discussion at the 
Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee on 29 November 2017.  
It was reported that the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
had received a presentation from CarersFIRST and considered details of the 
service activity and case studies of carers.  It was confirmed to the Board that 
the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee was continuing to 
consider quarterly performance reports but was focusing on a 'theme' each 
quarter;

 It was anticipated that the measures within Adult Care were to be improved 
and changed in line with service delivery within the Council Business Plan and 
that the proposed measures would be available by 12 December 2017;

 Positive accounts had been received noting how well the direct payment 
system was working.  This was agreed but it was also noted that feedback 
from some carers had also found the process difficult to follow;

 The Board understood the rationale for receiving themed performance reports 
at the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee meetings but was 
concerned that the areas which were not meeting targets were not also being 
considered and that these areas would continue to underperform without the 
right level of scrutiny;



5
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD

30 NOVEMBER 2017

Protecting and Sustaining the Environment

 The concerns of the Environment Agency, as noted in bullet one on page 25 
were confirmed as the types of materials recycling centres would accept.  
There had been a number of incidents at various recycling sites which had 
resulted in the Environment Agency looking at what could be stored which was 
limiting these locations.  Although this was having an impact on recycling 
rates, the issues were being dealt with;

 It was agreed to ask the Executive to give further consideration to household 
waste recycling centres and the expected decrease in the percentage of 
household waste recycled in Quarter 3 and Quarter 4.  Although it was 
explained that this was due to a reduction in composting as a result of weather 
changes and growing conditions over the winter period, the Board suggested 
that the Executive seek assurance from the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership 
that this was being addressed within the Joint Municipal Waste Strategy;

Readiness for Adult Life 

 The report noted that performance for '16-17 year old Looked After Children 
participating in learning' was below target and represented two young people  
It was reported that both of these children had now been placed and the target 
met;

 The second measure was not included within the report and it was agreed to 
circulate information on this to the Board following the meeting;

Wellbeing

 'Chlamydia Diagnosis' Service Credits had been implemented in June 2017 
due to the continuing non-achievement of the chlamydia target.  The Board 
was advised that the national requirement for reporting chlamydia diagnoses 
was in 15-24 year olds only.  The Board was concerned that there were no 
figures recorded for older generations contracting chlamydia and asked for a 
breakdown of those over 24 years old;

 The Board also asked for clarity on the figures as it was suggested it was 
difficult to understand what was actually being reported;

Successful Completion of Alcohol Treatment

  It was confirmed that this performance area would now be part of the remit of 
the Adults & Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee as part of its public 
health responsibilities.  It was reported that a Director of Public Health had 
been appointed and would take up post in January/February 2018.  It was 
suggested that he be made aware of this work stream in order to ensure that 
the verified data had improved;

The Board asked that the Executive consider whether the rationale for targeting 
performance in certain areas should only be based on national indicators.  An 
example being that the national requirement for 'Chlamydia Diagnosis Service 
Credits' related only to the 15-24 year old age range which meant that no account 
was taken of incidence amongst over 24 year olds.  The Board considered that there 



6
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD
30 NOVEMBER 2017

would be advantages where data was available in reporting on local indicators of 
concern which were not necessarily a national priority.  

It was also suggested that in order to provide a 'real' picture that actual figures in 
addition to percentages be included in all future performance report.

The Chairman confirmed the following points which the Board would like the 
Executive to have to enable its consideration of this report:-

1. The Board was content with the suggested changes at Appendix 1B to 
improve the Infographics to demonstrate the cumulative measure in addition to 
the quarterly figures;

2. To give further consideration to recycling and to seek assurance from the 
Lincolnshire Waste Partnership that decrease in performance was being 
addressed within the Joint Municipal Waste Strategy;

3. The Board asked that the Executive consider whether the rationale for 
targeting performance in certain areas should only be based on national 
indicators; and

4. The Board had requested that actual figures, in addition to percentage figures, 
be included in all future performance reports.

RESOLVED

That the report, with the comments listed above presented to the Executive at 
its meeting on 5 December 2017, be noted.

57    PROPERTY SERVICE CONTRACT UPDATE

Consideration was given to a report by the Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection which provided an update on the performance of the Property Services 
Contract with VINCI Facilities Partnership Limited (VFPL) at the end of the second 
year of the contract.

Kevin Kendall (County Property Officer) and Brian Goodwin (Contract Manager) 
introduced the report and gave assurance that Corporate Property continued to 
deliver and identify further opportunities for efficiencies and savings.  A presentation 
was also given on Year 2 Performance which highlighted the following areas:-

 Key Performance Data;
 Property Services VMOST 2016/17;
 Health and Safety Report;
 Pain/Gain;
 Low Service Damages;
 Enhanced Governance;
 External Audit;
 Peer Review;
 Continuous Improvement Projects;
 Staff Engagement, Awards and Recognition;
 Key Performance Indicators; and



7
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD

30 NOVEMBER 2017

 Performance Dashboard.

The Service Manager's Assessment of the Contract Performance following the first 
year of the contract identified a number of areas for improvement which had resulted 
in an ambitious improvement programme and included three targeted improvement 
projects with a clear set of 27 tactics for a 12-18 month business plan.  

Corporate Property governance had also evolved over time to ensure that the 
content, frequency and decision-making authority of all meetings supported the risk 
management requirement.  The buyout of contracts by VINCI Facilities earlier in 2017 
had not caused any disruption to service delivery and had resulted in stronger 
subcontractor supplier management.

A second peer review provided outcomes which focussed on setting the priorities for 
Corporate Property over the next 18 months.  The assessment had also indicated 
that the contract overall had performed strongly and would continue to do so.

During discussion, the following points were noted:-

 It was reported that £6.4m of the total Council budget was spent on the 
Property Services Contract minus £176k total gain in year 2;

 The VMOST had been completed for the next 18 months and the focus was 
on integration.  VINCI continued to employ Kier as the main sub-contractor 
and work continued to ensure better partnership working;

 The refurbishment of Lancaster House had been challenging at times but had 
been a positive experience in terms of delivery and staff feedback;

 Prioritisation of property issues in the county's children's homes was explained 
to the Board.  There was a triage process in place which prioritised jobs and, 
although there was nothing specifically written in the contract to give children's 
homes priority, staff manning the manual on-desk system gave high priority to 
these homes;

 One member of the Committee asked if the number of leases given in 
perpetuity by the Council be reported; and

 Although Property Services utilised the Agresso system, the Board were 
assured that the two systems were working together well.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

58    SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMMES

The Board considered the work programmes of two Scrutiny Committees and the 
following points were noted:-

Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee

The Health Scrutiny Officer introduced the Work Programme of the Adults and 
Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee and confirmed earlier discussions that the 



8
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD
30 NOVEMBER 2017

Committee had agreed to consider the performance reports in a themed manner.  For 
Quarter 1 the Committee had considered Hospital Discharge and Reablement 
Services, for Quarter 2 the Committee had considered Carers Services and for 
Quarter 3 it was expected to focus on Assessments and Review of Assessments.

During discussion, the following points were noted:-

 It was requested that the areas within Adult Social Care which were not 
meeting performance targets be discussed at a future meeting;

 A suggestion was made to give consideration to the transition between 
childhood and adulthood following concerns raised by carers about what 
would happen to the individuals when they transferred over to other services.  
It was agreed that this was a subject which should be referred to both the 
Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee and the Children and 
Young People Scrutiny Committee for joint consideration; and

 One Member explained that a case had recently been dealt with where a care 
provider had not been correctly registering hours which had resulted in the 
individual being charged for care incorrectly.  Although this particular issue 
had been resolved, there was concern that this may be happening more 
widely.  The Health Scrutiny Officer confirmed that this had not been reported 
to the Committee previously but that this would be raised with the Chairman of 
the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee.

Health Scrutiny Committee for Lincolnshire

Councillor C S Macey, Chairman of the Health Scrutiny Committee for Lincolnshire, 
updated the Board on the work of the Committee, which met monthly.  Councillor 
Macey provided the following update to the Board:-

Lincoln Walk-In Centre
The Lincolnshire West CCG Governing Body had met on 29 November 2017 where a 
decision was made to:-

 Continue to support the rollout of alternative provisions – Out of Hours GP 
access, NHS111 and CAS, community hubs, increased primary capacity 
across Lincs West CCG, use of local pharmacy walk-in facilities and local 
surgery walk-in services;

 Adjust opening hours of the Walk-In Centre as demand and staffing dictate;
 Further reduce demand on the Walk-In Centre through continuation of full 

communication and engagement plan;
 Support the continued implementation of transitional plan to enable Walk-In 

Centre service to close at the end of the winter period.

The Health Scrutiny Committee was also due to consider the progress of Lincolnshire 
West CCG in relation to alternative provision to the Walk-In Centre at its meetings in 
December and February.



9
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD

30 NOVEMBER 2017

Grantham A&E – Overnight Closure
A decision on the overnight opening hours at Grantham A&E was expected at the 
United Lincolnshire Hospitals Trust Board of Directors on 15 December 2017.  
Should a particular issue require scrutiny following that decision, this would be 
scheduled for the January meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee for Lincolnshire.

Non-Emergency patient Transport Service
On 13 December 2017 the Committee would consider an item from Thames 
Ambulance Service which operated the non-emergency patient transport service in 
Lincolnshire.  Several issues had been raised about this service and the Committee 
would be seeking assurance that there were plans in place for the service to improve.

During discussion, the following points were noted:-

 The shortage of GPs and the inability to appoint locums due to the high 
insurance costs involved for individual GPs was noted as a concern.  It was 
confirmed that the Health Scrutiny Committee for Lincolnshire would be asking 
for evidence from the NHS in relation to this issue.  It was also acknowledged 
that recruitment was difficult and reported that CCGs had also tried to reduce 
the amount of paperwork GPs must complete in order to free up approx. five 
appointments per day;

 The Walk-In Centre was also triaging patients and referring to more 
appropriate services;

 Although it was reported that United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust (ULHT) 
Board Members believed there was a workable plan to improve services, it 
was noted that ULHT was in double special measures and therefore NHS 
Improvement appeared to be driving the changes.  It was suggested that there 
may be a lack of accountability as a result;

 A decision on the future of the Congenital Heart Services at Glenfield Hospital 
was imminent and the Chairman of the Health Scrutiny Committee for 
Lincolnshire would circulate the decision once received.

RESOLVED

That the work programmes be noted and the recommendations made be taken 
forward by the relevant Committee as noted below:-

 Transition – Adults & Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee and 
Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee; and

 Performance (a themed approach and to also consider areas for 
improvement) – Adults & Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee.

59    SCRUTINY PANELS - APPROVAL OF TERMS OF REFERENCE OF 
SCRUTINY REVIEWS

Consideration was given to a report by the Director responsible for Democratic 
Services which invited the Board to endorse the terms of reference and completion 
dates of the two scrutiny reviews currently underway:-



10
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD
30 NOVEMBER 2017

 Scrutiny Panel A – Future IT Provision to Support Council Working Practices; 
and

 Scrutiny Panel B – Impact of the Part Night Street Lighting Policy.

The membership of each scrutiny panel had been confirmed and discussions with the 
respective Chairmen and key participants had taken place in order to provide detail 
on the direction of each review.  Initial meetings of each panel had also taken place.

Scrutiny Panel A (Future IT Provision to Support Council Working Practices)
The Health Scrutiny Officer advised that the second meeting of Scrutiny Panel A had 
been arranged for 13 December 2017.  The Terms of Reference had been based on 
the detailed scoping document considered by the Panel at the first meeting.  
Assurance was given that the Panel would not be involved in the activity of any other 
committee in relation to contracts with suppliers.

The Chairman of Scrutiny Panel A, Councillor Mrs J Brockway, confirmed that this 
review was a much larger topic than initially anticipated.  She asked that her thanks 
to the Health Scrutiny Officer for the work undertaken to-date be noted.

The main issue raised by the Panel to-date was that the Council did not currently 
have an IT Strategy.  The Executive Director of Environment and Economy explained 
that there was not an IT Strategy but that this was in development.  It was also 
acknowledged that more money was required in this area to ensure service delivery 
was as efficient as possible.

During discussion, the following points were noted:-

 It was agreed that the review was not only about cost effectiveness but also 
timeliness, safety and service provision to enable frontline staff to deliver 
services safely;

 It was suggested that Apps were essential in order to engage young people 
who tended to use phone apps rather than the internet and websites.  It was 
acknowledged, however, that this would require a large programme of 
upskilling and investment to enable app development.

Scrutiny Panel B (Impact of the Part Night Street Lighting Policy)
The Scrutiny Officer advised that two meetings of this panel had been held and a 
third arranged for 6 December 2017.

The Chairman of the Panel, Councillor Mrs A M Newton, reported that the police had 
commissioned a report on street lighting which suggested that the part-night lighting 
across the county had not affected crime.  The Assistant Chief Constable had been 
invited to attend the next meeting to address the Panel with the report findings.

The Board was advised that the views of residents had been requested via an online 
survey, within the press, on the Council's website and within County News.  It was 
reported that, to-date, 2400 responses had been received.



11
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD

30 NOVEMBER 2017

RESOLVED
1. That the terms of reference and completion date of the review of Future IT 

Provision to Support Council Working Practices (Scrutiny Panel A) be 
endorsed; and

2. That the terms of reference and completion date of the review of the Impact of 
the Part Night Street Lighting Policy (Scrutiny Panel B) be endorsed.

60    FUTURE SCRUTINY REVIEWS

The Chairman referred the Board to an email sent by the Head of Democratic 
Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer which invited all Members of the Council to 
suggest topics worthy of consideration for future review by the Council's two scrutiny 
panels.

The intention was for the Board to consider the topics against the scrutiny review 
toolkit and for a list of review topics to be compiled so that the panels were in a 
position to begin the next review soon after the completion of their current work on 
street lighting and IT.

It was asked that any request for a review be supported by a rationale of no more 
than one side of A4.  Members had also been supplied with a form which was 
intended to assist with the types of questions asked in the toolkit.

Confirmation was given that the deadline for the submission of this round of scrutiny 
review topics was 5.00pm on Monday 11 December 2017.  This would allow time for 
any suitable suggestions to be included in the agenda pack for the Board on 21 
December 2017.

Members were urged to submit suggestions for future reviews.

RESOLVED

That the update be noted.

61    OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD WORK 
PROGRAMME

The Board was provided with an opportunity to consider its own work programme.
In order to avoid a clash of dates with the budget meeting of Council in February, it 
was suggested, and agreed, that the meeting scheduled for 22 February 2018 be 
moved to 1 March 2017.

RESOLVED

That the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board work programme, including 
the amendment noted above, be agreed.



12
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD
30 NOVEMBER 2017

62    INFORMATION ITEM

62a Treasury Management Update 2017/18 - Quarter 2 Update Report to 30 
September 2017 

The Board received an information report by the Executive Director of Finance and 
Public Protection which provided information on Treasury Management Performance, 
for Quarter 2, and compared this activity to the Treasury Management Strategy for 
2017/18.  The report also detailed issues which arose in treasury management during 
the Quarter 2 period.

The Board indicated that they had considered the content of the report and had no 
issues to raise.

RESOLVED

That the report for information be noted.

The meeting closed at 12.12 pm


